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Our Holleman Tree

The Hollyman Book was written in the 1950's and updated in the early 1990's by Tina Peddie. I have
not entered all of the descendants of Christopher Hollyman into my database, but if you have any
questions, we can certainly check the book for information.

The book includes limited information on a number of early Virginia settlers connected to the
Hollyman family. Some of the pre 1700 Virginia surnames are: Brewer, Butler, Goodrich, Moody
(Mode), Powell, Sampson, Shore , Skinner, Wilson.

Christopher Hollyman was born before 1630 in England, emigrating to Virginia. "Early Virginia
Immigrants” by Greer lists " Hollman, Christop, 1653, by John Sherlock." ™ ™ " * "ook: In
searching the records of landings at Jamestown, Va. we find a Xtop Hole ' =) | | sisoreviation of

Christ) landed on May 22, 1650 sponsored by John Cox... [wouldn't it be suasge u uus, WO, Were an
ancestor of my own John Cox?!] "Virginia Will Records" Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc. 1982 Page
172 - Will of Christopher Halliman [sic]: Sons Thomas, William, Christopher, Richard, two daus.
Anne, and Mary Atkisson, wife Mary Halliman. 24 April 1691.

Nacogdoches [Texas] County History - Dallas Library F483 (Family 483) - "Christopher and
Mary....immigrated and settled in Isle of Wight County, Virginia. Records show in 1661, Christopher
Hollyman was granted 150 acres. In 1666, he purchased 600 acres and in 1668 he was granted 1020
acres of land...located on the Cypress River. In 1668, Christopher and Mary sold this home and moved
to another location on their property."

Christopher and Mary's children are listed in his will, VA Book of Wills Vo.2p 309 /67

In the name of God, I Christopher Holliman being very sick and weak of body but of
perfect memory do make this my last Will and Testament committing my soule to Christ
Jesus, my Savior and Redeemer and my body to the earth from whence it came to be
buried in decent maner and as for my worldly estate as followeth

Item I bequeath unto my sonne Thomas Holliman, the land and plantation whereon he
now dwelleth with the land belonging which I have already given him by a deed of gift
which is not yet confirmed by the Court all which I confirm to him his heirs, Executers
administrators or assigns for ever.

I bequeath unto my sonne William Holliman all my land which do lyeth between the lands
that I gave to my sonne, Thomas Holliman and William Gualtneys line to him his heirs,
executors, administrators or assigns for ever.

1 also give unto my sonne Christopher Holliman the land where he hath now built and
cleaned with the buildings and fences belong to him his heirs, executors, administrators or
assigns for ever.

1 likewise give unto my sonne Richard Holliman my new tobacco house and sufficient
ground for his use which lyeth adjoining or near the said house either cleared or to be
cleared, with fences and privelege for timber and clearing more ground if he have
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occasion.
1 give unto my daughters Anna Atkinson and Mary Atkisson each of them one ewe.

T also give and bequeath unto my two sons Christopher Holliman and Richard Holliman
all the reat of my land with the houses fences orchards woods and appurtenances to be
equally divided in quantity and quality to them their heirs executors administrators or
assigns after the death of my wife Mary Holliman.

I bequeath unto my wife Mary Holliman my plantation and land during her life only which
is excepted with the houses, orchards fences buildings. I do also give all my goods
movable and immovable and catle hogs and horses or whatsoever I am now possessed
with all and further I do make my wife Mary Holliman my whole and sole executrix of
this my last Will and Testament.

Witness my hand this 24th day of April in the year of our Lord 1691.

In the name of God, I Christopher Holliman being very sick and weak of body but of
perfect memory do make this my last Will and Testament committing my soule

Thomas Hollyman, born about 1660, married Elizabeth. Their son was Joseph Holleman (showing
only my direct line)

Joseph Holleman, born bef 1700, Surry county Virginia, married Unity. Their son was Joseph
Holleman

Joseph Holleman, born abt 1720, Surry county Virginia, married Elizabeth Wilson (daughter of
Thomas Wilson and Elizabeth Skinner. Fourth of their ten children was Wilson Holleman

Wilson Holleman, born abt 1750, Surry county Virginia, married Elizabeth Moody (daughter of Philip
Moody and Mary). Their son, Josiah John, was listed incorrectly in the Hollyman Book, with an
addendum documenting the correction. My database reflects this correction.

Josiah John Holleman, born abt 1786, Surry county Virginia, died 1862 in Rusk county, Texas,
married in 1815 to Jane (Jenny) Elliott of Pennsylvania. Fourth of their eight children was Green
Wilson Holleman.

Green Wilson Holleman, born about 1822, Hardin county, Tennessee, died after 1901, most likely in
Arkansas, married Elizabeth (family tradition gives her maiden name as Combs.) Fourth of his eight
children was Mary Elizabeth Holleman.

Mary Elizabeth Holleman, born 29 Sep 1853, McNairy county, Tennessee, died 27 Feb 1898, married
Sion Holley 28 April 1867. Go ahead -- do the math -- yes she was too young. See the Holley page for
additional information on this family.

As I said earlier, there is literally a ton of information on the descendants of Christopher Hollyman
available. Just

e e
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>

To: Noblex@pop.frontiernet.net <Noblex@pop.frontiernet.net>
Date:  Thursday, April 29, 1999 1:51 PM

Subject: Question on Hollymans:

Dear Ms. Nobles: ~

| am fascinated with your site on "John Hollyman". | am in his patriarchai lineage of 14 generations without a
name change except in spelling. 1 am 71 years old and have some minor additional information you might
want and | see some spelling changes that need to be made. Are you receptive to such intrusion ? E-mait
me if you are receptive. Best regards, Dr. Rhodes B. Holliman
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From: NOBLEX <NOBLEX@frontiernet.net>

To: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Thursday, April 29, 1999 4:49 PM

Subject: Re: Question on Hollymans:

| would love to have any and all the info you have. Most of my

information has either come from my mom or other Holliman researchers. |
know the tree can always be improved. Any mistakes you know of
Please!!!! let me know. Saundra

Doc and Phyllis Holliman wrote:

> Part1.1 Type: Plain Text (text/plain)
> Encoding: quoted-printable

Page 1 of 1
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From: NOBLEX <NOBLEX@frontiemet.net>

To: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Thursday, April 29, 1999 4:52 PM

Subject: Re: Question on Hollymans:

Page 1 of 1

Where do you live??? | live in Conesus, New York. | am 57 years old.

Saundra
Doc and Phyllis Holliman wrote:

> Part1.1 Type: Plain Text (text/plain)
> Encoding: quoted-printable
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>

To: NOBLEX@frontiernet.net <NOBLEX@frontiernet.net>
Date:  Thursday, April 29, 1999 9:34 PM

Subject: Holliman genealogy:

Dear Saundra:

| am Dr. Rhodes B. Holliman, 101 Howell Drive, Dublin, Va, 24084. | am a direct patriarchal descendant
from John Hollyman of colonial Virginia. With my grandsons, there have been 14 generations of Holliman to
Holliman. | would guess that this is reasonably remarkable. | will be reading the entire printout of your "John
Holliman" during the next few days, and | will e-mail you the additions and corrections that | have noted. My
Dad worked 65 years on this project without the help of computers and | have a library of manuscripts. I'll be
back very soon. Many thanks for your prompt reply.

Sincerely, RBH
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From: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>

To: NOBLEX@frontiernet.net <NOBLEX@frontiernet.net>
Date:  Sunday, May 16, 1999 11:24 PM

Subject: Cemetery survey:

Dear Saundra and Bonnie:

Tom Holcomb and | have a project underway and thought that you might like to be involved. We each have a
set of 7.5 minute USGS topo maps of Fayette County, Alabama, and surrounding counties. | grew up in this
area, hunting and fishing with my great uncles, and | know the land very well. My Dad [deceased] was born
in Fayette in 1902 and he visited ali the old cemeteries and made notes on our kin buried there. These
graves, in a large number of cemeteries, represent our kin in the Holliman and Biakeney lines who came to
Fayette Co. from SC in the early 1800s. | have Dad's records on "who is buried where". | propose to take
one cemetery at a time and document the graves of our kin therein with additional notes on the relationship to
Tom and me, and their relationship to their ancestors and to each other.

Do you want to get in on this ? I'll develop it as fast as | can make time from my work.

Drop me a line. Warmest regards, Cuz Holliman
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From: NOBLEX <NOBLEX@frontiernet.net>

To: Doc and Phyllis Holliman <holliman@i-plus.net>
Date:  Tuesday, June 08, 1999 8:20 PM

Subject: Re: Cemetery survey:

Great, I'm sorry | did not answer earlier I've been in Texas and just
got back today. Love to be involved. | know of a cemetery in Rockdale
that has a lot of Hollimans in it. In fact my mom is going to be buried
there. Saundra

Doc and Phyllis Holliman wrote:

> Part1.1 Type: Plain Text (text/plain)
> Encoding: quoted-printable








